

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2358/29 - 2023 නොවැම්බර් 14 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2023.11.14

No. 2358/29 - TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

TITLE REGISTRATION

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Bogoda Durayalage Karunawathi who resides in the village of Pennithawa Ihalagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Bogoda Durayalage Karunawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.



SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wariyapola	Pennithawa Ihalagama	420949	Block 06 Parcel No. 63	0.1035	00190036461	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0127/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Wijelath Abeysekara Mudiyanselage Haduwe Gedara Abeyrathna Banda who resides in the village of Pahala Erewala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Mathale.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Wijelath Abeysekara Mudiyanselage Haduwe Gedara Abeyrathna Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERACommissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dambulla	Pahala Erewala	310043	Block 03 Parcel No. 125	0.3089	00390013431	Mathale
Dambulla	Pahala Erewala	310043	Block 03 Parcel No. 126	0.072	00390013432	Mathale
Dambulla	Pahala Erewala	310043	Block 01 Parcel No. 57	0.3438	0003967	Mathale
Dambulla	Pahala Erewala	310043	Block 01 Parcel No. 231	0.1664	0003961	Mathale
Dambulla	Pahala Erewala	310043	Block 01 Parcel No. 189	0.3182	0003960	Mathale

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Liyanawadu Gedara Nimal Nawarathna who resides in the village of Boyagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Liyanawadu Gedara Nimal Nawarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Boyagama	320304	Block 01 Parcel No. 97	0.0740	2515309	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0127/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Alahakoon Mudiyanselage Mudalihami Abeyrathna who resides in the village of Dodanwalapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Alahakoon Mudiyanselage Mudalihami Abeyrathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Dodanwalapitiya	320306	Block 01 Parcel No. 98	0.0487	00362522420	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0127/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Jayasingha Mudiyanselage Priyangasili Somalatha Jayasingha who resides in the village of Sandalankawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Jayasingha Mudiyanselage Priyangasili Somalatha Jayasingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Sandalankawa	420505	Block 01 Parcel No. 12	0.8827	2500759	Kuliyapitiya

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samarasingha Darmarathna who resides in the village of Nugawela, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samarasingha Darmarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Nugawela	320335	Block 07	0.1152	00362533701	Kandy
			Parcel No. 05			
Harispaththuwa	Nugawela	320335	Block 07 Parcel No. 08	0.0103	00362533702	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0127/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Raja Shantha Lal Perera Hettiarachchi who resides in the village of Ranawana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Raja Shantha Lal Perera Hettiarachchi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 10th December 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 31st October, 2023.

6	F	1
o	ŀ	1

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Ranawana	320324	Block 01 Parcel No. 49	0.095	00362547568	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0127/7